There were no changes in the subscribed capital in the
year under review.

Capital reserve
The capital reserve shows the capital reserve from
the consolidated financial statements of VAMED AG
as at December 31, 2007 (according to the Austrian
 Business  Code), plus additions from the first recog-
nition of the goodwill (at the parent company level),
as well as one subsidiary’s capital reserve, which is
not available for distribution. Changes in the value
of non-controlling interests subject to put options
 recognized at fair value are also included.

Other reserves
Other reserves comprise earnings generated by group
entities in the reporting year and prior years to the
 extent that they have not been distributed.

Dividends
Under the Austrian Stock Corporation Act, the amount
of dividends available for distribution to shareholders
is based upon the net profit as shown in VAMED AG’s
financial statements drawn up under the Austrian
 Business Code.

28. Other comprehensive income (loss)

 Before
taxes

January 1,
2017 Changes

 Before
taxes

December 31,
2017

 Tax effect
January 1,

2017 Changes

 Tax effect
December 31,

2017

 After taxes
January 1,

2017

After taxes
December 31,

2017

Cash flow hedges -1,002 1,847 845 251 -462 -211 -751 634

Foreign currency
 translation -5,043 2,036 -3,007 0 0 0 -5,043 -3,007

Actuarial gains
(losses) from defined
benefit plans -26,243 3,305 -22,938 5,543 -711 4,832 -20,700 -18,106

Other items (mainly
severance provisions) -11,088 1,452 -9,636 2,594 -377 2,217 -8,494 -7,419

Other comprehensive
income (loss) -43,376 8,640 -34,736 8,388 -1,550 6,838 -34,988 -27,898

2017 2016

Investment funds for shares 37.06 % 27.41 %

Bond funds 32.43 % 41.18 %

Real estate funds 13.66 % 13.21 %

Other 16.85 % 18.20 %

79

29. Commitments, contingent liabilities

Operating leases and rental payments
The companies of the VAMED Group lease office
buildings as well as machinery and equipment under
various lease agreements expiring on dates until 2049.

Rental expenses in 2017 amounted to T€ 30,423 com-
pared to T€ 30,684 in 2016.

Obligations under these contracts payable in the
 following five years amount to T€ 109,927,  whereas
those payable thereafter amount to T€ 122,689